_OP \$815.00 766078

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Collateral Assignment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Davis-Standard, LLC		110/31/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY
·			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent			
Street Address:	127 Public Square			
Internal Address:	Attn: Institutional Banking			
City:	Cleveland			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	44114			
Entity Type:	Banking Association: UNITED STATES			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76607852	BC ADVANCE
Serial Number:	78850938	EGAN
Registration Number:	2212984	A LIFETIME OF PROCESS SUPPORT
Registration Number:	1447138	COM-VAC
Registration Number:	1870326	D-S
Registration Number:	0667385	D-S
Registration Number:	2277726	DSB
Registration Number:	2379205	DUAL-THERM
Registration Number:	1982511	EPIC II
Registration Number:	1171233	EX-M-PLAR
Registration Number:	1004475	FIBERMASTER
Registration Number:	1412040	FLATPAK
Registration Number:	1412039	GEMINI

TRADEMARK REEL: 003524 FRAME: 0387

900074711

Ir	11	
Registration Number:	1523808	HES
Registration Number:	1416426	MARK V
Registration Number:	1982519	MARK VI
Registration Number:	2039733	NRM EXTRUSION
Registration Number:	0797754	PLASTISCREW
Registration Number:	2388242	POLYCYCLE
Registration Number:	1682674	РМ
Registration Number:	1692437	SCRAPPER
Registration Number:	1647206	STERLING
Registration Number:	2902438	SUPER BLUE
Registration Number:	2596337	THE PARISON
Registration Number:	0867679	THERMATIC
Registration Number:	0700482	THERMATIC
Registration Number:	2504723	WOODTRUDER
Serial Number:	78830777	XP EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2351805	DAVIS-STANDARD
Registration Number:	0627776	DAVIS-STANDARD
Registration Number:	0800946	PELLETOR
Registration Number:	2871167	BC ENCOMPASS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)566-5800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-566-5500

Email: eduardo.kim@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Eduardo Kim
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square
Address Line 2: 3900 Key Center

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059131.00046					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eduardo Kim					
Signature:	/Eduardo Kim/					
Date:	04/18/2007					

Total Attachments: 34

source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page1.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page2.tif

source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page3.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page4.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page5.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page6.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page7.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page8.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page9.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page10.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page11.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page12.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page13.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page14.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page15.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page16.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page17.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page18.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page19.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page20.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page21.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page22.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page23.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page24.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page25.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page26.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page27.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page28.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page29.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page30.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page31.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page32.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page33.tif source=DAVIS-STANDARDAssignAgreement#page34.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified, this "Agreement") is made as of the 30th day of October, 2006, by DAVIS-STANDARD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Pledgor"), in favor of KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the administrative agent under the Credit Agreement, as hereinafter defined ("Agent"), for the benefit of the Lenders, as hereinafter defined.

1. Recitals.

Pledgor is entering into that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2006, with the lenders from time to time listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> thereto (together with their respective successors and assigns, collectively, the "Lenders" and, individually, each a "Lender") and Agent (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"). Pledgor desires that the Lenders grant to Pledgor the financial accommodations as described in the Credit Agreement.

Pledgor deems it to be in the direct pecuniary and business interests of Pledgor that Pledgor obtain from the Lenders the Commitment, as defined in the Credit Agreement, and the Loans and Letters of Credit, as each term is defined in the Credit Agreement, provided for in the Credit Agreement.

Pledgor understands that the Lenders are willing to grant such financial accommodations to Pledgor only upon certain terms and conditions, one of which is that Pledgor grant to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and an assignment of the Collateral, as hereinafter defined, and this Agreement is being executed and delivered in consideration of the Lenders entering into the Credit Agreement and each financial accommodation granted to Pledgor by the Lenders and for other valuable considerations.

2. <u>Definitions</u>. Except as specifically defined herein, (a) capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have their respective meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement, and (b) unless otherwise defined in the Credit Agreement, terms that are defined in the U.C.C. are used herein as so defined. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Assignment" shall mean an Assignment in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto.

"Collateral" shall mean, collectively, all of Pledgor's existing and future right, title and interest in, to and under (a) industrial designs, patents, patent registrations, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, and copyright registrations and other intellectual property or registrations, whether federal, state or foreign; (b) common law trademark rights, copyrights, improvements, confidential information and inventions; (c) renewals, continuations, extensions, reissues and divisions of any of the

foregoing; (d) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or any other commercial tort claims relating to any of the foregoing; (e) all licenses and all income, revenue and royalties with respect to any licenses, whether registered or unregistered and all other payments earned under contract rights relating to any of the foregoing; (f) all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or similar property of Pledgor connected with and symbolized by any of the foregoing; (g) goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; (h) all payments under insurance, including the returned premium upon any cancellation of insurance (whether or not Agent or any Lender is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing; and (i) Proceeds of any of the foregoing.

"Event of Default" shall mean an event or condition that constitutes an Event of Default, as defined in Section 7 hereof.

"Obligations" shall mean, collectively, (a) all Indebtedness and other obligations now owing or hereafter incurred by Pledgor to Agent, the Fronting Lender, the Swing Line Lender or any Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and includes the principal of and interest on all Loans and all obligations pursuant to Letters of Credit; (b) each renewal, extension, consolidation or refinancing of any of the foregoing, in whole or in part; (c) all interest from time to time accruing on any of the foregoing, and all fees and other amounts payable to Agent or any Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document; (d) all obligations and liabilities of the Companies owing to Lenders under Hedge Agreements; (e) every other liability, now or hereafter owing to Agent or any Lender by any Company or Pledgor pursuant to the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document; and (f) all Related Expenses.

"Proceeds" shall mean (a) any proceeds, and (b) whatever is received upon the sale, exchange, collection, or other disposition of Collateral or proceeds, whether cash or non-cash. Cash proceeds includes, without limitation, moneys, checks, and Deposit Accounts. Except as expressly authorized in this Agreement, the right of Agent and the Lenders to Proceeds specifically set forth herein or indicated in any financing statement shall never constitute an express or implied authorization on the part of Agent or any Lender to Pledgor's sale, exchange, collection, or other disposition of any or all of the Collateral.

"Registered Collateral" shall mean the Collateral identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (as such <u>Schedule 1</u> may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified).

"USCO" shall mean the United States Copyright Office in Washington, D.C.

"USPTO" shall mean the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Washington D.C.

3. <u>Grant of Assignment and Security Interest</u>. In consideration of and as security for the full and complete payment of all of the Obligations, Pledgor hereby agrees that Agent shall at all times have, and hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and a collateral assignment of all of the Collateral, including (without limitation) all of Pledgor's future Collateral, irrespective of any lack of knowledge by Agent or the Lenders of the creation or acquisition thereof.

2

- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Pledgor hereby represents and warrants to Agent and each Lender as follows:
- 4.1. <u>Schedule 1</u> contains a complete and accurate list of all applications for registration and all registrations of industrial designs, patents, trademarks and service marks, trade names, and copyrights whether federal, state or foreign.
- 4.2. Pledgor owns all of the Registered Collateral and no such Registered Collateral has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable.
 - 4.3. The Registered Collateral is valid and enforceable.
- 4.4. Pledgor has no knowledge of any claim that the use of any of the Registered Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person.
- 4.5. Except for liens expressly permitted pursuant to Section 5.9 of the Credit Agreement, Pledgor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Registered Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by Pledgor not to sue third Persons.
- 4.6. Pledgor has full power, authority and legal right to pledge the Registered Collateral and enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.
- 4.7. Pledgor has used, and shall continue to use, for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Registered Collateral, except where the failure to do so will not have a material adverse effect on Pledgor.
- 5. <u>Further Assignment Prohibited</u>. Pledgor shall not enter into any agreement that is inconsistent with Pledgor's obligations under this Agreement and shall not otherwise sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license or sublicense with respect to, any of the Collateral, without Agent's prior written consent. Absent such prior written consent, any attempted sale or license is null and void.
- 6. <u>Right to Inspect</u>. Upon reasonable notice to Pledgor from Agent, Pledgor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and its employees and agents the right, during regular business hours, to visit any location of Pledgor or, if applicable, any other location, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at Pledgor's expense.

7. Event of Default.

7.1. The occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall constitute an Event of Default.

- 7.2. Pledgor expressly acknowledges that Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, shall record this Agreement with the USCO and the USPTO, as appropriate. Contemporaneously herewith, Pledgor shall execute and deliver to Agent the Assignment, which Assignment shall have no force and effect and shall be held by Agent in escrow until the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default; provided, that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the security interest and collateral assignment granted herein shall be effective as of the date of this Agreement. After the occurrence of an Event of Default under Section 8.12 of the Credit Agreement or, upon the effective date of notice from Agent to Pledgor of an Event of Default under any other Section of the Credit Agreement, the Assignment shall immediately take effect upon certification of such notice by an authorized officer of Agent in the form reflected on the face of the Assignment and Agent may, in its sole discretion, record the Assignment with the USCO and the USPTO, as appropriate.
- If an Event of Default shall occur under Section 8.12 of the Credit Agreement or, 7.3. upon the effective date of notice from Agent to Pledgor of an Event of Default under any other Section of the Credit Agreement, Pledgor irrevocably authorizes and empowers Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, to terminate Pledgor's use of the Collateral and to exercise such rights and remedies as allowed by law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, after any delivery or taking of possession of the Collateral, or any thereof, pursuant to this Agreement, then, with or without resort to Pledgor or any other Person or property, all of which Pledgor hereby waives, and upon such terms and in such manner as Agent may deem advisable, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may in its sole discretion, sell, assign, transfer and deliver any of the Collateral, together with the associated goodwill, or any interest that Pledgor may have therein, at any time, or from time to time. No prior notice need be given to Pledgor or to any other Person in the case of any sale of Collateral that Agent determines to be declining speedily in value or that is customarily sold in any recognized market, but in any other case Agent shall give Pledgor no fewer than ten days prior notice of either the time and place of any public sale of the Collateral or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition thereof is to be made. Pledgor waives advertisement of any such sale and (except to the extent specifically required by the preceding sentence) waives notice of any kind in respect of any such sale. At any such public sale, Agent or any Lender may purchase the Collateral, or any part thereof, free from any right of redemption, all of which rights Pledgor hereby waives and releases. After deducting all Related Expenses, and after paying all claims, if any, secured by liens having precedence over this Agreement, Agent may apply the net proceeds of each such sale to or toward the payment of the Obligations, whether or not then due, in such order and by such division as Agent in its sole discretion may deem advisable. Any excess, to the extent permitted by law, shall be paid to Pledgor, and the obligors on the Obligations shall remain liable for any deficiency. In addition, Agent shall, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, have the right to obtain new appraisals of Pledgor or the Collateral, the cost of which shall be paid by Pledgor for one appraisal in each twelve (12) month period.
- 8. <u>Maintaining Collateral; Attorneys' Fees, Costs and Expenses</u>. Pledgor shall have the obligation and duty to perform all acts necessary to maintain or preserve the Collateral, provided that Pledgor shall not be obligated to maintain any Collateral in the event Pledgor determines, in the reasonable business judgment of Pledgor, that the maintenance of such Collateral is no longer necessary in Pledgor's business. If Pledgor fails to comply with any of its

obligations under this Agreement, Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may, but is not obligated to, do so in Pledgor's name or in the name of Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may, but is not obligated to, do so in Pledgor's name or in the name of Agent, on behalf of the Lenders. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, the attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Agent and the Lenders in connection with the amendment and enforcement of this Agreement, all renewals, required affidavits and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Pledgor, upon demand by Agent and, until so paid, shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations.

- 9. <u>Pledgor's Obligation to Prosecute.</u> Except as otherwise agreed to by Agent in writing, Pledgor shall have the duty to prosecute diligently (unless in Pledgor's reasonable judgment such prosecution will be unsuccessful or is otherwise unwarranted) any patent, trademark, servicemark or copyright application pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, to file and prosecute opposition and cancellation proceedings.
- 10. Agent's Right to Enforce. Pledgor shall have the right to bring any opposition proceeding, cancellation proceeding or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect the Collateral. Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, shall have the right, but shall have no obligation, to join in any such action. Pledgor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent and the Lenders for all damages, reasonable costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Agent and the Lenders in connection with the provisions of this Section 10, in the event Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, elects to join in any such action commenced by Pledgor.
- 11. Power of Attorney. Pledgor hereby authorizes and empowers Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Pledgor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Pledgor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, to use the Collateral, or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Collateral to any third party, or necessary for Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral, together with associated goodwill to a third party or parties. Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 12. <u>Additional Documents</u>. Pledgor shall, upon written request of Agent, enter into such additional documents or instruments as may be required by Agent in order to effectuate, evidence or perfect the interest of Agent and the Lenders in the Collateral, as evidenced by this Agreement.

- 13. New Collateral. If, before the Obligations shall have been irrevocably paid in full and the Commitment terminated, Pledgor shall register or apply for registration of rights in any new Collateral, such new Collateral shall be deemed Registered Collateral and the provisions of this Agreement hereby shall automatically apply thereto as if the same were identified on Schedule 1 as of the date hereof and Pledgor shall give Agent prompt written notice thereof.
- 14. <u>Modifications for New Collateral</u>. Pledgor hereby authorizes Agent to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule 1</u> to include any future Registered Collateral as contemplated by Sections 1 and 13 hereof and, at Agent's request, Pledgor shall execute any documents or instruments required by Agent in order to modify this Agreement as provided by this Section 14, provided that any such modification to <u>Schedule 1</u> shall be effective without the signature of Pledgor.
- 15. <u>Termination</u>. At such time as the Obligations shall have been irrevocably paid in full, the Commitment, as defined in the Credit Agreement, terminated, and the Credit Agreement terminated and not replaced by any other credit facility with Agent and the Lenders, Pledgor shall have the right to terminate this Agreement. Upon written request of Pledgor, Agent shall execute and deliver to Pledgor all deeds, assignments, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release Agent's security interest in and assignment of the Collateral and to re-vest in Pledgor full title to the Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof that may have been made by Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, pursuant hereto.
- 16. Release of Collateral. In the event any part of the Collateral is sold in connection with a sale permitted by Section 5.12 of the Credit Agreement (or is otherwise released at the direction of Agent, the Required Lenders, or all of the Lenders, as may be required by Section 10.3 of the Credit Agreement), and the proceeds of such sale or sales or from such release are applied in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement to the extent required to be so applied, Agent, at the request and expense of Pledgor, will (a) release such Collateral from this Agreement, and (b) duly assign, transfer and deliver to Pledgor (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) such Collateral as is then (or has been) so sold or released and as may be in possession of Agent and has not theretofore been released pursuant to this Agreement.
- 17. No Waiver. No course of dealing between Pledgor and Agent or any Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent or any such Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 18. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All of the rights and remedies of Agent and the Lenders with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Documents, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be executed singularly or concurrently.
- 19. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and, if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in

such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- 20. <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a writing signed by Pledgor and Agent. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to be inconsistent with any provision of any other document, other than the Credit Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.
- 21. <u>Assignment and Successors</u>. This Agreement shall not be assigned by Pledgor without the prior written consent of Agent. This Agreement shall bind the successors and permitted assigns of Pledgor and shall benefit the respective successors and assigns of Agent and the Lenders. Any attempted assignment or transfer without the prior written consent of Agent shall be null and void.
- 22. Notice. All notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing and, if to Pledgor, mailed or delivered to it, addressed to it at the address specified on the signature pages of the Credit Agreement, if to Agent or any Lender, mailed or delivered to it, addressed to the address of Agent or such Lender specified on the signature pages of the Credit Agreement or, as to each party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each of the other parties. All notices, statements, requests, demands and other communications provided for hereunder shall be deemed to be given or made when delivered or two Business Days after being deposited in the mails with postage prepaid by registered or certified mail, addressed as aforesaid, or sent by facsimile with telephonic confirmation of receipt, except that notices from Pledgor to Agent or any Lender pursuant to any of the provisions hereof shall not be effective until received by Agent or such Lender.

23. Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction.

- (a) Governing Law. The provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and duties of Pledgor, Agent and the Lenders hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and the respective rights and obligations of Pledgor, Agent, and the Lenders shall be governed by New York law, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.
- (b) <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. Pledgor hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any New York state or federal court sitting in Onondaga County, New York, over any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, any Loan Document or any Related Writing (except as otherwise set forth in any Loan Document executed by a Foreign Subsidiary), and Pledgor hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York state or federal court. Pledgor, on behalf of itself and its Subsidiaries, hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any action or proceeding in any such court as well as any right it may now or hereafter have to remove such action or proceeding, once commenced, to another court on the grounds of FORUM NON CONVENIENS or otherwise. Pledgor agrees that a final, nonappealable judgment in any such

action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

11231497.2

JURY TRIAL WAIVER. PLEDGOR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, AMONG AGENT, THE LENDERS, AND PLEDGOR, OR ANY THEREOF, ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED AMONG THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Intellectual Property Collateral Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

By:

Address: #1 Extrusion Drive

Pawcatuck, Connecticut 06379 Attention: Bob Armstrong

DAVIS-STAMDARD, LLC

Name: Charles E. Buckley

Title: President and CEO

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Collateral Assignment Agreement

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003524 FRAME: 0398

SCHEDULE 1

Intellectual Property

A (1) Patents Owned

Davis-Standard, LLC Status

Your	Our	Country	Inventor	Title	Appl No.	Pat/Reg	Date (dd-mm-	Status
Ref	Ref					No.	уу)	
51	D-S038	EP	Plasse	Combination Thrust Flange and Thrust Plate	01990028.1- 2307	1333969	6-Nov-05	Pend
51	D-S038	US	Plasse	Combination Thrust Flange and Thrust Plate	10/012,980		9-Dec-04	Pend
51	D-S038	СН	Plasse	Combination Thrust Flange and Thrust Plate	10/012,980			Pend
51	D-S038*	IT	Plasse	Combination Thrust Flange and Thrust Plate				Pend
81	D-S019	US	Perrigo	Multiple Fixed- Position Film Center Winder and Method for Winding Web Material	10/816,426		7-Dec-05	Issued 2006
156	D-S020	UŚ	D'Angelo	Pressure-reducing valve and a controller for a blow-molding machine and method thereof	10/377,692			Allowed 8/23/2006 Issue Fee paid 11/24/2006
156	D-S020	KR	D'Angelo	A Controller for Bypassing a Pressure-Reducing Valve in a Blow- Molding Machine and Method Thereof	7016549/2005		5-Sep-05	Pend
156	D-S020	EP	D'Angelo	A Controller for Bypassing a Pressure-Reducing Valve in a Blow- Molding Machine and Method Thereof	4714685.7		5-Sep-05	Pend

156	D-S020	JP	D'Angelo	A Controller for Bypassing a			5-Sep-05	Pend
				Pressure-Reducing Valve in a Blow- Molding Machine				
				and Method Thereof				
156	D-S020	CN	D'Angelo	A Controller for Bypassing a Pressure-Reducing Valve in a Blow- Molding Machine and Method			20-Oct- 05	Pend
156	D-S020	US	D'Angelo	Thereof A Controller for Bypassing a Pressure-Reducing Valve in a Blow- Molding Machine and Method	10/377,692		16-Sep- 05	Pend
197	D-S021	US	Radovich	Thereof A Leakage-Free Feed Roll Assembly for an Extruder Machine	10/922,129		18-Aug- 04	Allowed 2006 Issue 2007
197	D-S021	CA	Radovich	A Leakage-Free Feed Roll Assembly for an	10/922,129		18-Aug- 04	Pend
197	D-S021	MX		Extruder Machine				Pend
197	D-S021	JP	Radovich	A Leakage-Free Feed Roll Assembly for an Extruder Machine				Pend
197	D-S021	KR	Radovich	A Leakage-Free Feed Roll Assembly for an Extruder Machine	PCT/US2004/0 27002		2-Mar-06	Pend
497	D-S026	JP	Faillace	Extruder Temperature Controller	504573/1992	3009222	3-Dec-05	Patented
497	D-S026	CA	Faillace	Extruder Temperature Controller		2,078,79 5	16-Jan- 06	Patented
497	D-S026	US	Faillace	Extruder Temperature Controller	07/641,310	5,149,19 3	15-Jan- 11	Patented
497	D-S026	KR	Faillace	Extruder Temperature Controller	92-702169	181967	10-Dec- 05	Patented
497	D-S026	EP	Faillace	Extruder Temperature Controller	92904435.2- 2309	0522137 B1	15-Jan- 06	Patented
509	D-S025	US	Gates	Spiral Fed Multi- Layer Tubular Die	08/377,924	6,305,92 2	23-Apr- 09	Patented

509	D-S025	CA	Gates	Spiral Fed Multi- Layer Tubular Die		2,082,43	9-Nov-05	Patented
519	D-S022	US	Gates	Spiral Fed Multi- Layer Tubular Die	08/329,095	5,538,41 1	23-Jan- 08	Patented
523	D-S030	US	Figa	Internal Deckle for Film Extrusion Dies	09/029,353	6,106,26 8	22-Feb- 08	Patented
562	D-S023	US	Spalding	Multiple Point Delivery Apparatus for Separating of Sheet-Like Elements	455,267	5,293,79 7		Patented
604	D-S027	US	Walworth	Belt Tensioner	09/150,143	6,050,91 5	18-Oct- 07	Patented
604	D- S027-1	US	Walworth	Belt Tensioner	09/479,510	6,120,40 4	19-Mar- 08	Patented
609	D-S032	AT .	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	34933/01		2-Sep-05	Pend
609	D-S032	EP	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	01907115.8- 1253		19-Sep- 05	Pend
609	D-S032	. JP	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	2001-557751		16-Aug- 05	Pend
609	D-S032	US	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same	10/148,934	6,755,56 4	29-Dec- 07	Patented
609	D-S032	MX	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same	PA/a/2002/007 763		9-Aug-02	Pend
609	D-S032	CN	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same	1804806.4	· .	24-Feb- 04	Pend
609	D-S032	СН	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with				Pend

				Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same				
609	D-S032	KR	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same	2002-7010251		8-Feb-06	Pend
609	D-S032	CA	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same	2,399,117		8-Feb-06	Pend
609	D-S032	IT	Eiva	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method of Same				Pend
610	D-S033	JP	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	2001-557752		16-Aug- 05	Pend
610	D-S033	MX	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	Pa/a/2002/007 772		23-Oct- 05	Pend
610	D-S033	CN	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	ZL01806345.4		30-Sep- 05	Pend
610	D-S033	US	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	10/182,505	6,852,25 7	8-Aug-08	Patented
610	D-S033	EP	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	01910537.8- 2307	1254013 B1	8-Feb-06	Pend

610	D-S033	KR	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	2002-7010252		8-Feb-06	Pend
610	D-S033	CA	Eiva	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset	2,399,118		8-Feb-06	Pend
611	D-S034	US	Christiano	Extruder Screw	09/390,102	6,176,60 6	23-Jul-08	Patented
612	D-S035	EP	Christiano	Extruder Screw	00957894.9- 2307	1207991 B1	25-Jul-05	Pend
612	D-S035	US	Christiano	Extruder Screw	09/390,931	6,139,17 9	30-Apr- 08	Patented
612	D-S035	KR	Christiano	Extruder Screw	2002-7002708		29-Aug- 05	Pend
612	D-S035	MX	Christiano	Extruder Screw	PA/a/2002/002 102		14-Aug- 05	Pend
612	D-S035	CA	Christiano	Extruder Screw	2,382,111		9-Aug-05	Pend
612	D-S035	JP	Christiano	Extruder Screw	2001-521525		14-Jun- 05	Pend
612	D-S035	CN	Christiano	Extruder Screw	812364	ZL 0081236 4.0	29-Aug- 06	Pend
613	D-S036	CN	Christiano	Extruder Screw	812365.9	ZL00812 365.9	29-Aug- 06	Pend
613	D-S036	KR	Christiano	Extruder Screw	2002-7002709		29-Aug- 05	Pend
613	D-S036	EP	Christiano	Extruder Screw	959551.3	1207992 B1	6-Jan-06	Pend
613	D-S036	US	Christiano	Extruder Screw	09/390,392	6,179,46 1	30-Jul-08	Patented
613	D-S036	IT	Christiano	Extruder Screw	26883/BE/2005		22-Jun- 05	Pend
613	D-S036	JP	Christiano	Extruder Screw	2001-521524		20-Jun- 05	Pend
613	D-S036	CA	Christiano	Extruder Screw	2,382,110		9-Aug-05	Pend
613	D-S036	MX	Christiano	Extruder Screw	PA/a/2002/002 101		15-Sep- 05	Pend

See attached Merritt Patents.

REEL: 003524 FRAME: 0403

Country	Appl. No.	Tile Dane	PataNo	Issue Daite	Title 4.4
US	07/432,109	11/6/89	4,993,652	2/19/91	Continuous Winder for Web Materials
CA	2028999-6	10/30/90	2028999	3/30/99	Continuous Winder for Web Materials
GB	90311386-8	10/17/90	0427408	3/22/95	Continuous Winder for Web Materials
NL	90311386-8	10/17/90	0427408	3/22/95	Continuous Winder for Web Materials
US	07/857,461	3/25/92	5,330,340	7/19/94	Pelletizer with Automatic Knife Adjustment
CA	2132534	3/22/93	2132534	2/2/99	Pelletizer with Automatic Knife Adjustment
DE	93907634.5	3/22/93	69318829	5/27/98	Pelletizer with Automatic Knife Adjustment
IT	93907634.5	3/22/93	0632758	5/27/98	Pelletizer with Automatic Knife Adjustment
US	07/748,864	8/23/91	5,149,341	9/22/92	Paper Coater Skip Prevention and Deaeration Apparatus and Method
CA	2115363	8/7/92	2115363	2/22/00	Paper Coater Skip Prevention and Deacration Apparatus and Method
US	08/572,678	12/14/95	5,599,098	2/4/97	Extruder Screw with Multiple Flighting
US	08/949,090	10/10/97	5,845,867	12/8/98	Continuous Winder (Tri-star)
CA	2304623	9/29/98			Continuous Winder (Tri-star)
EP	98949623.7	9/29/98			Continuous Winder (Tri-star)
JP	2000-515822	9/29/98			Continuous Winder (Tri-star)
US	09/272,954	3/19/99	6,210,757	4/3/01	Pressurized Enclosed Gravure Application and Method
EP	99912838.2	3/23/99		,	Pressurized Enclosed Gravure Application and Method

Country	Appl. No.	Tille Daire	Pat No	lasm Date	Title
US	10/168,842	12/20/00			Multiple Layer Combining Adapter
CA	2395482	12/20/00			Multiple Layer Combining Adapter
US	09/914,577	3/14/00	6,834,824	12/28/04	l i
·					Slit Rolls Wound to a Large Diameter on Small Diameter Cores (ATS)
CA	2367976	3/14/00			Continuous Winder and Method for Slit Rolls Wound to a Large Diameter on Small Diameter Cores (ATS)
KR	2001-7011673	3/14/00			Continuous Winder and Method for
		·			Slit Rolls Wound to a Large Diameter on Small Diameter Cores (ATS)
MX	2001/009287	3/14/00	·		Continuous Winder and Method for
		,			Slit Rolls Wound to a Large Diameter on Small Diameter Cores (ATS)
CA	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	2/20/03	***************************************		Plastic Co-Extrusion Apparatus with
					Selectable Polymer Flow Control and Product Produced Thereby
US	10/919,021	2/20/03			Plastic Co-Extrusion Apparatus with
					Selectable Polymer Flow Control and Product Produced Thereby
TW	93121729	7/21/04			Method and Apparatus for Splicing Webs
		•			
WO	US04/23812	7/23/04			Method and Apparatus for Splicing Webs
AT	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder
ΑI	01710337.0	02/ 00/ U1	1257015	03/17/04	Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
AT	92904435.2	01/15/92	0522137	07/02/97	Extruder Temperature Controller and Method for Controlling Extruder Temperature

Country	Appl. No.	. Trite4Datic	Pat No	: Usstie. Daite	Tide
СН	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
DE	00957894.9	08/29/00	60003930.7	07/16/03	Extruder Screw
DE	01910537.8	02/08/01	60103367.1	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
· DE	92904435.2	01/15/92	0522137	07/02/97	Extruder Temperature Controller and Method for Controlling Extruder Temperature
DE	93907634.5	3/22/1993	69318829	5/27/98	Pelletizer with Automatic Knife Adjustment
DK	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
ES	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
FI	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
, FR	01910537.8	02/08/01	125,4013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
GB	00957894.9	08/29/00	1207991	07/16/03	Extruder Screw
GB	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
GB	92904435.2	01/15/92	0522137	07/02/97	Extruder Temperature Controller and Method for Controlling Extruder Temperature

Country	Appl. No.	Trite Daire	Paŭ No.	lksure Dane	Tule
IT	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
IT	92904435.2	01/15/92	0522137	07/02/97	Extruder Temperature Controller and Method for Controlling Extruder Temperature
IT	93907634.5	3/22/1993	0632758	5/27/98	Pelletizer with Automatic Knife Adjustment
PT	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
SE	01910537.8	02/08/01	1254013	05/19/04	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset
US	113666	10/23/1987	4754937	7/5/1988	Wire payoff apparatus
US	269672	11/10/1988	4971263	11/20/199 0	Interior Rider Roll
US	329095	10/25/1994	5538411	7/23/1995	Spiral Fed Multi Layer Tubular Die
US	55,697	5/29/1987	4798350	1/17/1989	Web rewind apparatus with cutless web transfer
US	641,310	1/15/1991	5149193	9/22/1992	Extruder Temperature Controller and method for controlling extruder temperature
US	774,196	9/9/1985	4733970	3/29/1988	Extruder Screw
US	863,887	5/16/1986	4718770	1/12/1988	Extruder for Elastomeric Material

Country	. Αppl.No.	File Date	Pat No	Hssue Daire	Title
US	10/257234	4/30/2001			Twin screw extruders for processing wood fiber and method for same
					·

Foreign Pending Patent Applications:

Our Ref.	Title	Status	Country	Application No.	Filing Date
839 173	Pressurized Enclosed Gravure Application & Method	Pending	EP	99912838.2	3/23/1999
839 179	Continuous Winder & Method for Slit Rolls would to a large diameter on small diameter cores	Pending	CA	2367976	3/14/2000
839 179	Rolls wound to a large diameter on	Published	MX	2001/009287	3/14/2000
839 183	Multiple layer combining Adapter	Pending	CA	2395482	12/20/2000
839 196	Selectable Polymer flow control & product produced thereby	Pending	CA	2479267	2/20/2003
839 199	Method & Apparatus for splicing webs	Pending	EP	4779047.2	7/23/2004
839 199	Method & Apparatus for splicing webs	Published	TW	93121729	7/21/2004
	Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset and Method for Same		AU	34933/01	02/08/01
	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Reset		AU	38132/01	02/08/01
	Extruder Screw		AU	69448/00	08/29/00
	Extruder Screw		AU	70853/00	08/29/00
	Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Resent		CZ	PV2002-2695	2/8/01

Method for Operating Extruder Temperature Controller with Stable Temperature Resent	CZ	PV2002-2696	2/8/01
Extruder screw	CZ	PV20002-776	8/29/00
Extruder screw	CZ	PV20002-779	8/29/00
Twin screw extruders for processing wood fiber and method for same	EP	01932726.1	4/30/01
Twin screw extruders for processing wood fiber and method for same	 JР	2001-580056	4/30/01
A pressure reducing vavle and controller for a blow-molding machine and method thereof	WO	04/06239	2/25/04
Leakage free feed roll assembly for an extruder machine	WO	US04/27002	8/18/04

U.S. Pending Patent Applications:

Our Ref.	Title	Status	Application No.	Filing Date
839 183	Multiple layer combining Adapter	Published	10/168,842	12/20/2000
839 296	Plastic co-extrusion apparatus with selectable Polymer flow control & product produced thereby	Published	10/919,021	8/16/2004
839 199	Method & Apparatus for splicing webs	Pending	12/565,572	1/23/2006

Foreign Granted Patents:

Our Ref.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration Date
839 118 CA	Continuous Winder for Web Materials	CA	2,028,999-6	10/30/1990	2028999	3/30/1999	10/30/2010
839 118 GB	Continuous Winder for Web Materials	GB	90311386.8	10/17/1990	0 427 408	3/22/1995	10/17/2010
839 118 NL	Continuous Winder for Web Materials	NL	90311386.8	10/17/1990	0 427 408	3/22/1995	10/17/2010
839 124 CA	Pelletizer with automatic Knife Adjustment	CA	2132534	3/22/1993	2132534	2/2/1999	3/22/2013
839 124 DE	Pelletizer with automatic Knife Adjustment	DE	93907634.5	3/22/1993	693 18 829	5/27/1998	3/22/2013
839 124 IT	Pelletizer with automatic Knife Adjustment	IT	93907634.5	3/22/1993	0 632 758	5/27/1998	3/22/2013
839 131 CA	And deaeration apparatus & method	CA	2115363	8/7/1992	2115363	2/22/2000	8/7/2012

U.S. Granted Patents:

	Our Ref.	Title	Application	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration
			No.				Date
	839 118	Continuous	07/432,109	11/6/1989	4993652	2/19/1991	11/6/2009
		Winder for Web					
<u> </u>		Materials					
	839 124	Pelletizer with	07/857,461	3/25/1992	5330340	7/19/1994	3/25/2012
		automatic knife	•				
	020 121	adjustment	07/740 064	0/00/1001	51.400.41	0/00/1000	0/00/0011
	839 131	Paper coater	07/748,864	8/23/1991	5149341	9/22/1992	8/23/2011
		skip prevention & deaeration					
		apparatus &	•				
		method				•	
	839 162	Extruder screw	08/572,679	12/14/1995	5599097	2/4/1997	12/14/2015
	037 102	for plastic	00/3/2,0/3	12/14/17/3			12/14/2013
		extruders				.*	
	839 163	Extruder screw	08/572,678	12/14/1995	5599098	2/4/1997	12/14/2015
		with multiple					
		flighting		-			
	839 173	Pressurized	09/272,954	3/19/1999	6210757	4/3/2001	3/19/2019
		enclosed					
		gravure		·	,		
·		application &	:				
<u>.</u>	0.00 1.00	method	001011 777				- / - / /
	839 179	Continuous	09/914,577	3/14/2000	6834824	12/28/2004	3/14/2020
		winder &					
		method for slit					
	_	rolls wound to a					
		large diameter on small				,	•
		diameter cores					
	l	diameter cores					

ER We Pa Patents:

Publication info: DE3803083 - 1989-04-20

European esp*A*cenet Patent Office English Deutsch Fra Compact | Print 12 néxt MY PATENTS LIST 15 items in my patents list External control of individual flows of thermoplastic fed to combiner unit Inventor: BOLENDER JUERGEN (DE) Applicant: ER WE PA DAVIS STANDARD GMBH (DE) EC: B29C47/58D IPC: B29C47/58; B29C47/58; (IPC1-7): B29C47/30 Publication info: DE19613122 - 1995-10-10 Feed block for sheet extrusion die Inventor: BOLENDER JURGEN; MEHNERT VOLKMAR Applicant: KLOECKNER ER WE PA GMBH (DE) EC: B29C47/58D IPC: B29C47/58; B29C47/58 Publication info: ITMI950521 - 1995-09-29 Sheet die slit nozzle producing thermoplastic sheet Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN DIPL ING (DE) Applicant: ER WE PA DAVIS STANDARD GMBH (DE) EC: B29C47/16 IPC: B29C47/16; B29C47/16; (IPC1-7): B29C47/14 Publication info: DE19536893 - 1997-04-10 MULTILAYER COEXTRUSION APPARATUS Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN (DE); JUNG DIETER (DE) Applicant: ER WE PA MACHINENFABRIK GMBH (DE) IPC: 829C47/04; 829C47/06; 829C47/14 (+10) EC: B29C47/04B; B29C47/06B; (+3) Publication info: US5223276 - 1993-06-29 DEMIGE WITH AT LEAST ONE GUIDE FRAME FOR THE SE DABLE BEARING OF ORIESTEGRAMEDS: FO BEAMOUND FHEREO Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN DIPL-ING EC: B65H18/04; B65H19/22A6; (+1) IPC: B65H18/02; B65H18/04; B65H18/16 (+8) Publication info: GR3000866T - 1991-11-15 vorrichtung zum extrudieren von Kuns istoffmehrschichtföllen Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN; JUNG DIETER Applicant: KLOECKNER ER WE PA GMBH (DE) IPC: B29C47/04; B29C47/06; B29C47/14 (+6) Publication info: AT99595T - 1994-01-15 Process and apparatus for transporting pieces of film web Inventor: IPC: B29C31/00; B29C51/26; B29C69/00 (+8) EC: B29C31/00; B29C51/26B; (+1)

8	Process and apparatus for extruding a multilayered thermoplastic material.	i sheeting from a synthetic. rêmove.□
	Inventor: SCHUMICHEN UWE DIPL-ING; DJORDJEVIC	Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
	DRAGAN DIPL-ING EC: 829817/008; 829C47/068; (+1)	IPC: 829817/00; 829C47/06; 829C47/56 (+7)
	Publication info: EP0264708 - 1988-04-27	Trui desdery out desdring out desdring out (m)
	Conveying device for the intermittent advance of a	radimuniely syndicad
9	material web	remove 🗌
	Inventor: GAERTNER HEINZ KLAUS WILHELM D (DE);	Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
	DIORDJEVIC DRAGAN DIPL ING (DE); (+1)	
	EC: B29C31/00C; B29C47/34; (+2)	IPC: B29C31/00; B29C47/34; B29C51/26 (+8)
	Publication info: DE3733318 - 1989-04-27	
10	VORRICHTUNG MIT MINDESTENS EINEMFUEHRUNG SCHIEBELAGER DER WICKEL WELLEN FÜER AUFZU MATERIALBAHNEN:	SKAHMEN HUER DIE WICKELNDE : remove □
	Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN DIPL-ING	Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
	EC:	IPC: B65H19/22; B65H19/30; B65H19/22 (+3)
	Publication info: AT54905T - 1990-08-15	
-	tropping in the contract of the contract of the contract trapping the contract of the contract	usis and the contribution and a phase contribution of the constitution of the contribution of the contribu
11	Device with two guide frames for the slide bearing	of the winding shalts for remove [
	material webs to be wound Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN DIPL-ING	Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
	EC: B65H18/04; B65H19/22A6; (+1)	IPC: B65H18/04; B65H19/22; B65H19/30 (+5)
	Publication info: DE3731748 - 1989-04-06	
12	Extrusion die for the production of a flat sheet of the	imoplastic material remove 🗆
	Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN (DE); SCHUEMICHEN	Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
	UWE (DE) EC: B29C47/16B	IPC: 829C47/16; 829L7/00; 829C47/16 (+2)
	Publication info: US4753587 - 1988-06-28	The second and second s
13	BREITISCHLITZDUESE ZUM EXTRUDIEREN VON THEF	HENERGE BEING BEING BETTER GER STEINE HET TOTS SIE HELD DE LEGENTE BEING DE SE DE FERTENSE DE VERTENSE DE
		Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
:	DRAGAN DIPL-ING EC:	IPC: 829C47/16; B29C47/16; (IPC1-7): B29C47/16
	Publication info: AT73707T - 1992-04-15	
20		
14	Process and apparatus for winding webs of materia	[18] 1865 [18] [18] [18] [18] [18] [18] [18] [18]
:	Inventor: DJORDJEVIC DRAGAN DIPL-ING	Applicant: SCHMIDT ERWEPA MASCHF (DE)
	EC. B65H19/22A6; B65H19/28; (+1)	IPC: 865H19/22; 865H19/28; 865H27/00 (+7)
ر د اسمون	Publication info: DE3637634 - 1988-05-19	
15	Stit die for production of plastic films has heated sp coefficient to the tension compression bolts for die l	
	Inventor: GEUER NILS (DE); FIDERSEK UWE (DE)	Applicant: ER WE PA DAVIS STANDARD GMBH (DE)
	EC: B29C47/16B; B29C47/92D	IPC: 829C47/16; 829C47/92; B29C47/16 (+4)
• •	Publication info: DE10117946 - 2002-10-24	

See attached GMBH Patents.

The Company has not verified that the above listed German Patents are currently valid. Some may have lapsed.

Patents Licensed:

Country	Pat-No.	IssueviDațe	Tinle 2
US	5,599,097	2/4/1997	Electrical Lead And Financial Terminal Including The Lead
US	5,599,098	2/4/1997	Redistributing Magnetic Charge In Bias Element For Magnetomechanical EAS marker
US	4,678,133	7/7/1987	Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
UK	EP 183,135		Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
DE	EP 183,135		Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
FR	EP 183,135		Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
US	4,770,358	9/13/1988	Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
UK	EP 237,903		Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
DE	EP 237,903		Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film
FR	EP 237,903		Automatic cutting and winding apparatus for a web-like material such as a film

a) (2) Trademarks Owned:

Mark .	Registration Number	Serial Number
PELLETOR	800,946	72,207,003
BC ENCOMPASS	2,871,167	76529590
BC ADVANCE	NA .	76/607,852

Mark	Registration Number egalus.	Senal/Number
EGAN mark	NA	78/850,938

U.S. Trademark Applications:

Our Ref.	Status	Trademark	Application No,	Filing Date
839 207	Pending	EGAN	78/850,938	3/31/2006
Our Ref.	Status	Trademark	Application No,	Filing Date
839 207	Pending	EGAN	78/850,938	3/31/2006

U.S. Trademark Registrations:

		the second secon				,	
Our Ref.	Status	Trademark	Application No,	Filing Date	Registration No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Date
839 198	Registered	BC Encompass	76/529,590	7/14/2003	2871167	8/10/2004	8/10/2014
839 007	Registered	Pelletor	72/207,003	11/27/1964	800946	12/28/1965	12/28/2015

DAVIS-STANDARD, LLC (PAWCATUCK)

STATUS OF TRADEMARKS AS OF 10/20/06

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	STATUS
A LIFETIME OF PROCESS SUPPORT	2,212,984	USA	Abandoned
COM-VAC	1,447,138		Registered Renewal Due 7/14/2007
D-S (AND	1,870,326	USA	Registered

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	STATUS
DESIGN)			Renewal Due 12/27/2014
D-S IN	667,385	USA	Registered
KEYSTONE		,	Renewal Due 9/23/2008
DAVIS- STANDARD	811.669.106	BRAZIL	Registered – Renewal filed 10/12/2005 – Awaiting Certificate of Renewal
DAVIS-	2,351,805	USA	Registered
STANDARD	·		Renewal Due 5/23/2010
DAVIS-	627,776	USA	Registered
STANDARD			Renewal Due 5/29/2016
D-S (DESIGN)	A200,683	AUSTRALIA	Registered
			Renewal Due 3/9/2011
D-S IN	767,577	GERMANY	Registered
KEYSTONE			Renewal Due 9/30/2011
D-S IN KEYSTONE (DESIGN)	1,379,073	FRANCE	Registered – Renewal filed 10/20/2005 – Awaiting Certificate of Renewal
D-S IN	414,120	ITALY	Registered
KEYSTONE (DESIGN)			Renewal Due 3/30/2012
D-S IN KEYSTONE (DESIGN)	538,988	MEXICO	Registered – Renewal filed 2/14/2006 – Awaiting Certificate of Renewal
D-S IN	66/0842	SOUTH	Registered
KEYSTONE (DESIGN)		AFRICA	Renewal Due 3/7/2016
DAVIS-	1,642,133	ARGENTINA	Registered
STANDARD			Renewal Due 8/21/2007
DS-125	811,694,208	BRAZIL	Registered
			Renewal due 11/15/2008
DSB	2,277,726	USA	Registered
			Renewal due 9/14/2009
DUAL-THERM	2,379,205	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 8/22/2010

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	STATUS
EPIC II	1,982,511	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 6/25/2016
EURO BLUE	4707964	CTM	Pending
			Awaiting Certificate of Registration
EX-M-PLAR	1,171,233	USA	Registered
			Renewal due 9/29/2011
FIBERMASTER	1,004,475	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 2/11/2015
FLATPAK	1,412,040	USA	Abandoned
GEMINI	1,412,039	USA	Registered – Renewal filed 11/4/2005 – Awaiting acceptance of Renewal
HES	1,523,808	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 2/7/2009
MARK V	1,416,426	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 11/11/2016
MARK VI	1,982,519	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 6/25/2016
NRM	2,039,733	USA	Registered
EXTRUSION	·		Renewal Due 2/25/2007
PLASTISCREW	797,754	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 10/19/2015
POLYCYCLE	2,388,242	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 9/19/2010
PM	1,682,674	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 4/14/2012
SCRAPPER	1,692,437	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 6/9/2012
STERLEX	98722284	FRANCE	Registered
			Renewal Due 3/11/2008
STERLEX	39831038	GERMANY	Registered
			Renewal Due 6/30/2008

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	STATUS
STERLING	1,647,206	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 6/11/2011
STERLING	178,079	CANADA	Registered
	·		Renewal Due 9/3/2016
SUPER BLUE	2,902,438	USA	Registered
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Renewal Due 11/9/2014
THE PARISON	2,596,337	USA	Registered
			Renewal Due 7/16/2012
THERMATIC	1,535,992	FRANCE	Registered
			Renewal Due 6/7/2009
THERMATIC	867,679	USA	Abandoned
THERMATIC	700,482	USA	Registered
•			Renewal Due 7/5/2010
THERMATIC	1,640,417	ARGENTINA	Registered
(DEVICE)			Renewal Due 8/4/2007
WOODTRUDER	2,504,723	USA	Abandoned
XP EXPRESS	78/830,777	USA	Pending

Copyrights

- D-Tex Utility Program (expired)
- Operators Training Manual on the MACO 6500, registration number PAU 2-574-638, issued 4/5/01
- Davis-Standard dual sensor temperature control software for plastic extrusion machine, registration number TX3809528, registered 4/11/94 (may be expired copyright referred to above)
- TXu-781-558, Strip chart recorder: level 1; Davis Standard Corporation (employer for hire of Eric Lee Hoxie), issued 7/31/1997.

Licenses:

- Davis-Standard Division, as licensee, and Bemis Manufacturing Company, as licensor, dated February 28, 1994, for exclusive license to sell CC1120 System to single or twin screw extruder applications.
- Crompton & Knowles, as licensor, and Davis-Standard Corporation, as licensee, dated January 1, 1998 for exclusive license to use various patents and trademarks.
- Uniroyal Englebert Reifen GmbH, as licensor, and Davis-Standard Division, as licensee, dated August 6, 2003 for non-exclusive license of German Pat. No. DE 2235784.
- CK Witco Corporation, as licensor, and Davis-Standard Corporation, as licensee, dated January 1, 1998 for exclusive patent and trademark license.
- Davis-Standard Corporation, as licensee, and S.I.P. Incorporated, as licensor, dated March 26, 1999 for manufacture and use of extrusion systems incorporating high pressure gas injection system.
- Uth GmbH, as licensor, and Davis-Standard Corporation, as licensee, dated June 30, 2000 for exclusive license of production and marketing rights for use Models 70MM, 120MM and 150MM mechanical gear extruders.
- Davis-Standard Corporation, as licensor, and Haller Formholz GmbH, as licensee, dated July 5, 1999, for information pertaining to European Pat. No. 19860836.5 and the trademark WOODTRUDER.
- Mauser-Werke GmbH, as licensor, and Davis-Standard Corporation, as licensee, dated July 9, 1999 for production and sale of blow molding machines.
- Patent License Agreement between Black Clawson Converting Machinery Corporation (second generation predecessor company) and Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd., dated November 1, 1993, and amendment thereto dated September 26, 1995. No activity since March 30, 1998; Mitsubishi has not established confirmation of the validity of their patents that are also being used by BC competition. License Agreement not yet terminated by predecessor company and/or assigned to Black Clawson Converting Machinery, Inc.;
- Agreement between NDC Infrared Engineering and Black Clawson Converting Machinery LLC to furnish at no charge a gauging system for the extrusion laboratory, dated November 22, 2002;
- Agreement between Cloeren Inc. and Black Clawson Converting Machinery, Inc. for the loan of a 60" EBR IV 5.3 extrusion die, dated October 8, 2003;
- Agreement between Extrusion Dies Industries, LLC and Black Clawson Converting Machinery, Inc. for the design, manufacture and consignment of a 60" Autoflex VI-R H-40 extrusion die, dated September 24, 2003;
- Equipment Lease between aBell Engineering and Black Clawson Converting Machinery, Inc. to furnish one PAROtester2 S/N 41-0035 & S/N 37-097 and one PAROlink3 software and link cable, dated May 28, 2004; and

 Trademark License Agreement dated March 14, 2003 between Kadant Black Clawson Inc. and Black Clawson Converting Machinery, Inc., replacing original Trademark License Agreement between BC Acquisition Corp. and The Black Clawson Company, dated May 22, 1997, assigned to Black Clawson Converting Machinery, Inc. as licensee by an Assignment of Trademark License Agreement dated March 14, 2003

ER -WE -PA License Agreements Status 17th October 2006 Partner, Start End Content Payable Amount

Partner	Start	End	Content	Payable Amount
Windmoeller & Hoelscher	July 1992	Earliest if Patents expire27.Apr.2007	Culise Winder	min.Euro 25.000,- for each sale or 15 % of ex Works price
Muehlhoefer Engineering	1993	Unlimited, Termination possible 6 months to year end	Culise Winder	Euro 15.000,- for each sale
MPE Micro perforation Eingineering GmbH	1999	2010	Development Cooperation for perforated plastic film products	Payments against development progress - NO progress since 2000

Claims:

An opposition was filed by Maillefer SA against European Patent No. 1 207 991 entitled Extruder Screw owned by Davis-Standard Corporation. The opposition is based on the argument that the subject-matter of the European patent is not patentable because it is not new and does not involve an inventive step.

Sentinel Products Corporation ("Sentinel") sent Davis-Standard a purported M.G.L. c. 93A, § 11 demand letter dated September 15, 2004. The Sentinel Demand Letter alleged that Davis-Standard breached an alleged agreement between Sentinel and Davis-Standard and asserts related

claims under the Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act. Sentinel alleged that, pursuant to the Agreement, Davis-Standard was required to pay Sentinel royalties for technology developed by Sentinel, as well as commissions on any sales of machinery featuring such Sentinel technology. Sentinel also alleged that Davis-Standard has "failed to provide an accounting to Sentinel despite numerous requests." Sentinel demanded \$500,000 in connection with these claims. Davis-Standard rejected Sentinel's demand by letter dated October 14, 2004. Davis-Standard asserted that it has no liability to Sentinel, and that Sentinel owes money to Davis-Standard. Davis-Standard intends to vigorously defend this matter in the event it leads to litigation, but, at this time, it is difficult to predict an outcome with any degree of certainty.

Objections to:

Patent No. 6,139,179 by a European Company Mallifer

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNMENT

THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE HELD BY AGENT, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE LENDERS, IN ESCROW PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (THE "AGREEMENT"), DATED AS OF OCTOBER 30, 2006, EXECUTED BY DAVIS-STANDARD, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("PLEDGOR"), IN FAVOR OF KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT FOR THE LENDERS, AS DEFINED IN THE AGREEMENT (TOGETHER WITH ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, "AGENT"). BY SIGNING IN THE SPACE PROVIDED BELOW, THE UNDERSIGNED OFFICER OF AGENT CERTIFIES THAT AN EVENT OF DEFAULT, AS DEFINED IN THE AGREEMENT, HAS OCCURRED AND THAT AGENT HAS ELECTED TO TAKE POSSESSION OF THE COLLATERAL, AS DEFINED BELOW, AND TO RECORD THIS DOCUMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. UPON RECORDING OF THIS DOCUMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, THIS LEGEND SHALL CEASE TO HAVE ANY FORCE OR EFFECT.

as Agent	1000			',
Ву:		 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
Name:		 		
Title:	· · ·	 		

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DAVIS-STANDARD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Pledgor"), is the owner of the Collateral, as hereinafter defined;

WHEREAS, Pledgor has executed an Intellectual Property Collateral Assignment Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2006 (as the same may from time to time be amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Agreement"), in favor of KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent for the Lenders, as defined in the Agreement (together with its successors and assigns, "Agent"), pursuant to which Pledgor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and collateral assignment of the Collateral as security for the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Collateral is effective as of the date of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that this Assignment shall become effective upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the Agreement, and Agent's election to take actual title to the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Pledgor, its successors and assigns, subject to the limitations stated in the paragraph immediately following, does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and their respective successors, transferees and assigns, all of Pledgor's existing and future right, title and interest in, to and under (a) patents, patent registrations, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, and copyright registrations, whether federal, state or foreign; (b) common law trademark rights, copyrights, improvements and inventions; (c) renewals, continuations, extensions, reissues and divisions of any of the foregoing; (d) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or any other commercial tort claims relating to any of the foregoing; (e) all licenses and all income, revenue and royalties with respect to any licenses, whether registered or unregistered, and all other payments earned under contract rights, relating to any of the foregoing; (f) all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or similar property of Pledgor connected with and symbolized by any of the foregoing; (g) goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; (h) all payments under insurance, including the returned premium upon any cancellation of insurance, (whether or not Agent or any Lender is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing; and (i) Proceeds of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral"), including, but not limited to, the Collateral listed on Schedule 1 hereto that is (i) registered in the United States Copyright Office in Washington, D.C., or (ii) registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Washington D.C. or that is the subject of pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Assignment shall be effective only upon certification of an authorized officer of Agent, as provided above, that (a) an Event of Default, as defined in the Agreement, has occurred, and (b) Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, has elected to take actual title to the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer on October 30, 2006.

DAVIS-STANDARD, LLC

•		
By:	 	
Name:		
Title:		

RECORDED: 04/18/2007